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neutral paint palette and varying materials, such as smooth stucco, stone accent wall finish, and 
aluminum railings are used to further emphasize the geometric language. The proposed landscape helps 
articulate the property and enhances the design of the proposed building. 

Pursuant to the Zoning and Land Development Regulations a Special Exception is defined as a use not 
generally appropriate in a district, but would be appropriate if it is consistent with the review criteria listed 
for Special Exceptions. The code identifies multiple family districts as the appropriate zoning district for 
the consideration of ALF’s of any size. Regardless of location, an ALF of this size requires a Special 
Exception. The Applicant has worked with Staff extensively with regards to design, landscaping, 
setbacks, pedestrian connectivity, signs, etc. The proposed development meets the Zoning and Land 
Development requirements pertaining to sign, design, height, setbacks, parking, vehicular use area 
landscaping, etc. The proposed design does not require any variances and meets code requirements.  
As the site consists of multiple lots, Staff recommends a Unity of Title or Unity of Control, in a form 
acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted prior to the issuance of permits and recorded in the 
Broward County Public Records, by the City of Hollywood, prior to the issuance of Certificate of 
Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C). 

SITE INFORMATION 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Binish Jacob and Live-In Properties 
Address/Location: 6021 and 6031 Duval Street 
Net Size of Property: 22, 346 sq. ft. (0.5130 acres)  
Land Use: Transit Oriented Development (TOC)  
Zoning: Medium-High Multiple Family District (RM-18) 
Existing Use of Land: Assisted Living Facility and Multiple Family Residential.   
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: Transit Oriented Development (TOC)  
South: Transit Oriented Development (TOC) 
East: Transit Oriented Development (TOC) 
West: Transit Oriented Development (TOC) 
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: Medium-High Multiple Family District (RM-18) 
South: Medium-High Multiple Family District (RM-18) 
East: Medium-High Multiple Family District (RM-18) 
West: Medium-High Multiple Family District (RM-18) 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  
 
Located within the Transit Oriented Corridor, the project is surrounded by commercial, single family, and 
multi-family residential uses. The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses 
that will enhance and improve the residential, business, resort, and natural communities while allowing 
land owners to maximize the use of their property.  
 
Policy 3.1.1: Continue to prioritize US 441/SR 7 Corridor for redevelopment opportunities and work with 
the Florida Department of Transportation and other applicable agencies on design of the highway, and 
create innovative zoning to implement future plans. 
 
Policy 3.1.4: Promote land assembly along the US 441/SR 7 Corridor to create larger development 
parcels for economic sustainability to offset the physical and economic loss from Florida Department of 
Transportation right-of-way acquisition. 
 
Policy 4.9: Place a priority on protecting, preserving and enhancing residential neighborhoods while 
incorporating the unique characteristics of redevelopment areas. 



Page 3 of 6 
 

CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN: 
 
The subject property is located in Sub-Area 1, the US 441/SR 7 Corridor, geographically defined by 56th 
Avenue to the east (including that portion of Washington Park that extends to 52nd Avenue), the Dania 
Cut-Off Canal to the north, Florida’s Turnpike to the west and Pembroke Road to the south. The area 
includes the residential neighborhoods of Beverly Park, Lawn Acres and Washington Park as well as the 
undefined residential areas east and west of US 441/SR 7 north of Hollywood Boulevard.  
  
The City of Hollywood recognizes State Road 7 as a major transportation corridor and one which is 
crucial to the success of the western portion of the City. Being established as the first sub-area in the 
Plan, it is clear the City and its residents are committed to the revitalization of this corridor.  
 
The following City-Wide Master Plan Policies are applicable to this project: 
 
Guiding Principle: Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without 
compromising the goals of the surrounding community. 
 
Policy 1.1: Place a priority on the US 441/SR 7 Corridor for redevelopment opportunities, influence 
FDOT on design of the highway, and create innovative zoning to implement future plans.  
 
Policy 1.27: Assist FDOT regarding the redesign of the US 441/SR 7 Corridor through the City of 
Hollywood to ensure that FDOT’s redesign plans complement and support the City’s plans as well as 
accommodate FDOT’s construction needs.  
 
Policy 1.47: Promote the development of US 441/SR 7 as a major transit corridor.  
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Special Exception as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning 
and Land Development Regulations, Article 5. 
 
CRITERION 1: The Proposed use must be consistent with the principles of the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan. 
 

ANALYSIS: The intent of the Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use element is to promote a 
distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, business, 
resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of 
their property. The redevelopment of the site allows for assembly of land along the 
State Road 7 Corridor while enhancing the design of the existing ALF and 
neighborhood. Consistent with the vision for State Road 7, the design is pushed 
towards the street, parking facilities are located on the side of the building, and 
direct pedestrian access to the main entrance from the sidewalk is available. The 
proposed is a considerable improvement to the neighborhood as it brings an 
enhanced design, and lush landscaping. The Applicant has maximized the use of 
the property while meeting development regulations, without the request for a 
variance.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent.  
 
CRITERION 2: The proposed use must be compatible with the existing land use pattern and 

designated future uses and with the existing natural environment and other real 
properties within the vicinity. 

 
ANALYSIS: The subject property is zoned Medium-High Multiple Family (RM-18), with a Land 

Use designation of Transit Oriented Corridor. With a residential zoning and a land 
use that promotes redevelopment, the proposed design would be compatible with 
the zoning and in line with the goals of the land use. The proposed development 
enhances the neighborhood with the introduction of a fresh new design while 
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remaining in line with surrounding properties by sharing similar materials and 
meets the Zoning and Land Development requirements pertaining to sign, design, 
height, setbacks, parking, vehicular use area landscaping, etc. The proposed 
design does not require any variances and meets code requirements.  

 
FINDING: Consistent.  
 
CRITERION 3: That there will be provisions for safe traffic movement, both vehicular and pedestrian, 

both internal to the use and in the area which will serve the use. 
 
ANALYSIS: The Applicant has worked with staff to provide vehicular and pedestrian access 

that allows for safe traffic movement. The implementation of the Porte-Cochere 
allows those temporary servicing the site, such as mail persons, or those picking 
up and dropping off, to avoid parking in the street causing unnecessary traffic 
delays, and avoid disrupting pedestrian circulation, and traffic circulation occurring 
within the parking facilities. The Applicant has worked with Staff to incorporate 
elements of the design that promote a positive relationship between pedestrians 
and the subject property. 

 
FINDING: Consistent.  
 
CRITERION 4: That there are setbacks, buffering and general amenities in order to control any 

adverse effects of noise, light, dust and other potential nuisances.  
 
ANALYSIS: The proposed setbacks meets code requirements that have been deemed 

appropriate for this zoning district, including setbacks, height, parking and open 
space. As illustrated on the site plan, the Applicant is proposing a pick-up and drop 
off area to aid in traffic circulation on the site. Furthermore, the Applicant has worked 
with the City Landscape Architect to incorporate a variety of compatible plant 
types and forms into the design. The proposed landscape helps articulate the 
property and enhance the design of the proposed building. The landscaping was 
designed with both beautification and function in mind and all landscape 
requirements have been met.  By meeting the applicable code regulations the 
proposed development is not creating any adverse effects.  

 
FINDING: Consistent, with the imposition of Staff’s condition.  
  
CRITERION 5: The proposed use, singularly or in combination with other Special Exceptions, must 

not be detrimental to the health, safety, or appearance of the neighborhood or other 
adjacent uses by reason of any one or more of the following: the number, area, 
location, height, orientation, intensity or relation to the neighborhood or other 
adjacent uses. 

 
ANALYSIS:  The Applicant has worked with Staff extensively with regards to design, 

landscaping, setbacks, pedestrian connectivity, height, etc. The proposed use 
enhances the character of the neighborhood. The development conforms to the 
Zoning and Land Development requirements and does not pose to be detrimental 
to the health, safety, and appearance of the surround community.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 6: The subject parcel must be adequate in shape and size to accommodate the 

proposed use.  
 
ANALYSIS: The Zoning and Land Development Regulations determines that a buildable shall be 

a minimum of 6000 sq. ft and 60 ft. wide; with the assembly of two lots, the parcel 
exceeds minimum requirements. The size of the lot accommodates the Applicants 
request without the need for any variances.  
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FINDING: Consistent.  
 
CRITERION 7: The proposed use will be consistent with the definition of a Special Exception and will 

meet the standards and criteria of the Zoning Classification in which such use is 
proposed to be located and all other requirements for such particular use set forth 
elsewhere in the Zoning Code, or otherwise adopted by the City Commission. 

 
ANALYSIS: Pursuant to the Zoning and Land Development Regulations a Special Exception is 

defined as a use not generally appropriate in a district, but would be appropriate if it 
is consistent with the review criteria listed for Special Exceptions. The code identifies 
multiple family districts as the appropriate zoning district for the consideration of 
ALF’s of any size. Regardless of location, an ALF of this size requires a Special 
Exception. The Applicant has worked with Staff extensively with regards to design, 
landscaping, setbacks, pedestrian connectivity, signs, etc. The proposed 
development meets the Zoning and Land Development requirements pertaining to 
sign, design, height, setbacks, parking, vehicular use area landscaping, etc. The 
proposed design does not require any variances and meets code requirements.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent.  
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design Review as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and 
Land Development Regulations, Article 5. 
 
CRITERIA 1: Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural 

elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be 
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new 
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider 
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the built 
environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed development offers a design that demonstrates elements of 

Contemporary Florida Vernacular Architecture consisting of archways created 
through decorative porch brackets, square columns, standing seam metal roof, 
and eave support brackets. Additionally, design elements such as the large 
verandah in the rear of the building enhance the quality of life for residents as 
well as the sustainability of the development. The neutral paint palette and 
varying materials, such as smooth stucco, stone accent wall finish, and aluminum 
railings are used to further emphasize the geometric language and create a 
design that is not intrusive to the neighborhood. The Applicant has worked with 
Staff to include elements of the design that promote a positive relationship 
between pedestrians and the subject property. As stated by the Applicant “there 
is a homey quality to this style of architecture that will help make the facility more 
welcoming for the residents, visitors, as opposed to institutional.”  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and 

proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the 
whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding 
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are 
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
ANALYSIS: As stated in Criteria 1, the architectural styles and elements of the proposed 

development do not exhibit architectural features that are insensitive and 
incompatible to the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed development 
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enhances the neighborhood with the introduction of a fresh new design while 
remaining in line with surrounding properties by sharing similar materials. As 
stated by the Applicant “There are some features [in the neighborhood] like brick 
and stone veneer, stucco banding, and wood framing around openings.” These 
are elements and features incorporated into the project. New elements like the 
standing seam metal roof and decorative brackets introduce favorable design 
elements not seen in the neighborhood.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 

consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding, molding, and 
fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The Applicant has worked with Staff to design a proposal that is compliant with 

zoning regulations as it pertains to density, height, setbacks, and pervious 
requirements. The development neither exceeds height limitations as set forth in 
the Zoning and Land Development regulations nor exceeds the height typically 
found throughout the neighborhood. The overall proposal for the subject property 
is compatible with the scale and massing of the surrounding neighborhood and is 
designed in a way that maximizes the property without overdeveloping.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other 

compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing buildings 
and paved areas.  Existing mature trees and other significant plants on the site 
should be preserved. 

 
ANALYSIS: The Applicant has worked with the City Landscape Architect to incorporate a 

variety of compatible plant types and forms into the design. The proposed 
landscape helps articulate the property and enhance the design of the proposed 
building. The landscaping was designed with both beautification and function in 
mind and all landscape requirements have been met.   

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set forth in Article five of the Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations on March 1, 2017. 
Therefore, staff recommends approval, if Special Exception, and Design is granted with Staff condition 
for a Unity of Title or Unity of Control, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, be submitted prior 
to the issuance of permits and recorded in the Broward County Public Records, by the City of 
Hollywood, prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion 
(C/C). 
 
ATTACHMENTS  
 
ATTACHMENT A: Application Package 
ATTACHMENT B:  Land Use and Zoning Map 
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              6021 DUVAL ST.

Date: 3/3/16 Time: 9:30 am 60

Residual/Static Hydrant

P - Hydrant

FH000528               6001 DUVAL ST. 58 58

           
50

Flow Hydrants

F-1 Hydrant

(Individual)             

FH000527                  300 N. 60 AVE.

          

F-2 Hydrant            

(Individual)      ACROSS FROM 211 N 61 AVE.

FH000532

           

F-1 Hydrant

(Both Flowing)

           

F-2 Hydrant

(Both Flowing)

           

Address/Location Residual Pressures

Flow RateAddress/Location

GPM

GPM

GPM

GPM

1030

1090

1030

1060

F-1 Only F-2 Only 

F-1& F-2 

 

Hydrant Flow Test Procedure

Procedure For One & Two Flow Hydrant Test:

 Establish hydrants closest to location and associated water main(s).

 Static/Residual hydrant (P) should be located close to location (preferably off same

main as to provide future water source).

 Flow hydrant(s) (F) should be located off same main up and down stream from

mid-point test (static/residual) hydrant.

 Note static system pressure off P hydrant before opening any other (note any

unusual or remarkable anomalies such as high demand sources, construction, etc.)

 Flow F1 hydrant and record GPM and residual off P hydrant.

 Flow F2 hydrant and record GPM and residual off P hydrant.

 Flow F1 & F2 simultaneously and record GPM separately from F1 and F2 and

record P hydrant residual.

Legend:

F1 & F2 Designation shall represent first and second flowed hydrants respectively

P Designation shall represent test hydrant for static and residual distribution system pressures.
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Tree # Type DBH Height Canopy

Disposition

1 Gumbo Limbo 20'

2 20'

3 15'

4 20'

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

RelocateRemainRemove

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

Condition

Fair/Good

x

x

x

x

12" 20' 100 SF

6" 20' 250 SF

20'

6"

6"

6"

6"

8" 250 SF

100 SF

100 SF

250 SF

100 SF

250 SF

Mango

Coconut Palm

Mango

Mango

Gumbo Limbo

20'

6"
250 SF

4" 10' 100 SF

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

Fair/Good

13

14

15

x

Mango

6" 8' 100 SF

Fair/Good

Brazilian Beautyleaf

Pink Tab

Brazilian Beautyleaf

Coconut Palm

x

x

STUMP-DEAD

0'

12"
0 SF

DEAD

Pink Tab

Mango

6" 20'

8" 20'

12" 20'

250 SF

450 SF

STUMP-DEAD

0'

12"
0 SF

DEAD
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Land Use and Zoning Map 
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